The intra-communal conflict in the study area affected the whole Adi-Etulo community of Buruku Local 

government Area of Benue State, since the inception of the conflict in 2009. The Adi-Etulo community (the Etulo 

people living in Adi town) in Buruku local government area have a population of about fifty five thousand (55,000) 

people (Projection of National Population Census, 2006). This constitutes the study population. However, the 

different components (the major actors) of the population are the direct victims of the conflict (the residents), and 

the community and opinion leaders.